Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit for the six months to 30 June 2021 – – – – 26.0 26.0

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax

Cash flow hedge losses – – (0.1) – – (0.1)

Total other comprehensive income – – (0.1) – – (0.1)

Total comprehensive income for the period – – (0.1) – 26.0 25.9

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Dividends – – – – (8.2) (8.2)

Share-based payments – – – – 0.5 0.5

Total contributions by and distributions to
owners – – – – (7.7) (7.7)

Balance at 30 June 2021 7.5 82.2 (0.1) 0.9 195.3 285.8

Interim Financial Statements

Secure Trust Bank PLC Interim Report 2022 25

Audited

Share
capital

£million

Share
premium
£million

Cash flow
hedge

reserve
£million

Revaluation
reserve
£million

Retained
earnings
£million

Total
£million

Balance at 1 January 2021 (as previously
stated) 7.5 82.2 – 0.9 179.9 270.5

Software-as-a-Service adjustment net of tax
(see Note 1.3.1) – – – – (2.9) (2.9)

Balance at 1 January 2021 (restated) 7.5 82.2 – 0.9 177.0 267.6

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit for the year ended 31 December 2021 – – – – 45.6 45.6

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax

Cash flow hedge losses – – (0.3) – – (0.3)

Revaluation gains – – – 0.4 – 0.4

Total other comprehensive income – – (0.3) 0.4 – 0.1

Total comprehensive income for the period – – (0.3) 0.4 45.6 45.7

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity

Contributions by and distributions to owners

Dividends – – – – (11.9) (11.9)

Share-based payments – – – – 1.0 1.0

Total contributions by and distributions to
owners – – – – (10.9) (10.9)

Balance at 31 December 2021 7.5 82.2 (0.3) 1.3 211.7 302.4

Interim Financial Statements

Secure Trust Bank PLC Interim Report 2022 26

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

For the period ended Note

Unaudited
30 June

2022
£million

Restated
Unaudited

30 June
2021

£million

Unaudited
31 December

2021
£million

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the year  19.1 26.0 45.6

Adjustments for:

Income tax expense  5.6 4.7 10.4

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  0.6 0.7 1.3

Depreciation of right-of-use assets  0.3 0.4 0.7

[…]

Therefore, the Group was required to change its accounting policy, to remove costs incurred by third parties and contractors

from the SaaS prepayment and expense these amounts, and to adjust the amortisation charge accordingly.

Due to the change in accounting policy, the Group is required to restate its comparatives in accordance with

IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The prior year adjustment reduces opening

retained earnings at 1 January 2021 by £2.9 million (being a £3.6 million restatement of prepayments less deferred tax of

£0.7 million) and has no impact on the income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2021. This prior year adjustment

has already been disclosed in the results for the year ended 31 December 2021 included in the 2021 Annual Report and

Accounts.

Interim Financial Statements

Secure Trust Bank PLC Interim Report 2022 29

A summary of the impact on the primary statements is as follows:

Statement of financial position Note

As originally
stated

Unaudited
30 June

2021
£million

Prior year
adjustment
Unaudited

30 June
2021

£million

Restated

Unaudited
30 June

 2021
£million

Cloud software development prepayment  8.4 (3.6) 4.8

Deferred tax assets  6.5 0.7 7.2

Other assets  2,622.2 – 2,622.2

Total assets  2,637.1 (2.9) 2,634.2

Total liabilities  2,348.4 – 2,348.4

Total equity  288.7 (2.9) 285.8

Total liabilities and equity  2,637.1 (2.9) 2,634.2

1.3.2 Bank accounts with restriction on use

During the period, the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee concluded that restrictions on use of a

demand deposit arising from a contract with a third party do not result in the deposit no longer being cash. This will result

in a prior year adjustment to cash and cash equivalents. This is effective immediately, but an entity is entitled to sufficient

time to make that determination and implement any necessary accounting policy change. Accordingly, no adjustments will

be made to the results for the period ended 30 June 2022, but will be implemented at 31 December 2022. The amount of